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3 

Auditor's Report 
CORPORA TIO OF THE COUNTY BOROUGH OF LIMERICK 

An t-Aire Rialtais Aitiuil , 
Trach an Chusta im, 
Dailc Atha CHat. 

r have the honour to report that I have audited the accounts of the Cor­
jlor~tion of the County Borough of Limerick for the year ended 31 st March, 
l%tI. Certified copies of the Abstracts of Accounts are enclosed. 

REVENUE ACCOUNT 

The following is a summary of Receipts and Expenditure on Revenue 
Account (excluding transactions of the Gas Department) for the year under 
audit: -

Debit Balance 0 11 1st April , 1963 
Add Expenditure on; 

1. Roads .. . 
2. Health .. . 
3. Public Assistance ... 
4. Sanitary .. . 
5. Housing .. . 
6. Vocational Education 
7. nemployment Assistance .. . 
8. Other General Purposes .. . 

Less received during the year from: 
I . Rate of 55/6d . in the £ on effective 

valuation of £178,913 
2. State Grants 
3. Other Sources 

£ 

83,941 (8.40 %) 
194,466 (19.43 %) 
17,906 (1.80 %) 

123,989 (12.40 %) 
378,473 (37.83 %) 

17,034 (1.70%) 
13,ooJ (1.30%) 

171,448 (17.14%) 

1,000,258 (100.00 %) 

50] ,349 (53.50 %) 
161,699 (17.25%) 
274,174 (29.25 %) 

937,222 (100.00 %) 

£ 
69,877 

1,000,258 

£1,070,135 

£937,222 

Leaving!l debit balance on the M unicipal Fund on 31st March, 1964, of £132,913. 

At the same date estimated current liabi lities exceeded estimated cash 
assets by £13,975. 

The debit balance at 31st March, 1964, shows an increase of £63,036 on 
the corresponding figure at the end of the previous year. The seriousness of the 
deteriorat ion in the fi nancial posit ion of the Corporation can be further seen 
frol11 the fact that the debit balance at 31st March, 1965, iocreased by a further 
slim of £98,738 to £23 1,65], while estimated current liabilities exceeded estimated 
cash assets at that date by £91 ,945. Expenditure on overdraft interest / including 
overdraft on Capital Account) increased from £8,048 in 1962/63 to £ 11 ,857 
in 1963/64 and to £21,387 in 1964/65. Although attent ion has been drawn tn 
previous audit reports to the grave need for levying a rate sufficient to cover 
the net revenue expenses of the -financial year and make due provision for the 
debit balance, no effective measures have been taken to date to do this. The 
figures furn ished above emphasise the urgency of dealing with the problem 
of the financ ial position of the Corporation in a realistic manner when the next 
Estimate of Expenses is being prepared and considered . 

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives



RATE COLLECTION 
Details of the rate collection for the year under audit are as follows:-

Ratc in £ 

55/6d. 

Total for 
Collection 

£ 
428,470 

% 
Collected 

93.67 

% % 
lrrccoverublc Arrc!Irs 

1.46 4.87 

Every effort should be made to secure a further improvement in the co llec­
tion. Mortgage Rates amoun.ted to £16,091 at 31st March , 1964. 

RE T COLLECTION 
Particulars of tbe ren.t collection are as under:-

% % % 
o. of houses 

Total for 
Collection 

£ 
226,897 

Collectcd Irrccovcrablc Arrcars 

4,294 97 .53 0.20 2.27 

During the course of the audit (i n November, J 965) 1 found it neccssary 
to clraw the attention of the Cit.y Manager to the Fact that while ar rears of rents 
had increased from £3 ,891 at 31/3/'63 to £5 ,145 at 31/3/ 1964, to £7,941 at 
31/3/J965 ancl to £12,829 at 31/ 10/ J965, returns of Rent Arrears furni shed to 
him by the Housing Officer showed the arrears at £4,043 on 31 /3/ 1964, £4.25 1 
on 3.1 /3 /1965 and £5 ,195 on 31 / 10/ 1965 . I also drew his attention to overpayments 
of bonus to Rent Collectors amounting to £ 183-5s. which had been made on 
the Certificate of the Housing Officer that the required collection conditions 
had been compiled with, when , in fact , they had not. The explanation given 
by the Housing Officer was that , due to the pressure of other work and the 
inadequacy of staff in tbe Section, he was unable to submit Rent CoJlector's 
decrees for arrears of rent to the City Manager For authority to execute with 
Ihe result that rent arrears were allowed to accumulate and the position out­
lined above developed. 

The City Manager has investigated tl1e ar rears and has indicated Ihat he 
will take a ll necessary steps to have the supervision and control of the Rent 
Collection effectively carried out (the need for which has been constantly Slressed 
in previous audit reports) and that by means of periodic review, it will be ensured 
both in tbe interests of the Corporation ancl the tenants, that substantial an'ears 
arc not allowed to accumulate on individual tenancies before effective action 
i taken. Arrangements have also been made fo r the recovery of overpayments 
of bonus to the Rent Collectors. 

HOUSI G LOA S 
Details of tbe collcction of in talments on repayments of Housing Loans 

ar set out hereunder :-

Total for Collection 
£ 

85,741 

% Collect~d 

94.09 

% Carried Forward 

5.91 

Every effort shoulcl be mad to SCCllre all jlllprovcmcnt ill this collectiol1. 
p -" ipl ~ ill 1963/64 in respect of old advances amounted to £6 0, wllicll was 
credited to the lock Redemption FUl\d Account, while a ' lUll of £35,444 re­
cei cd as special redemption on new loans was credited to thc Capital Account. 

WATER RENTS 
I axticulars of the WaleI' Rent Collection are as l'ollows :-

Total for Collcction 
£ 

25,973 

% Collected 
including allowances 

98.99 

% Carried Forward 

1.01 

5 

GROUND RENTS . f II . / 1 e proportion of whIch do not a 
The collection of G round Rents a ~r~f sites leased by the Corporation 

due until 1st March annuall y) In respec . 
was as under :-

Tot(l\ for Collection 
less allowances 

£ 

Collected 
£ 

2,320 

Arrears 
£ 

788 
3,108 

- k n to secnre an improvement in this 
The necessary steps shou l ~ be /f ~e wayleaves and miscellaneous rents. 

collection and also in the co\1ectlon 0 e , , 

EXPENDITURE ON ROADS . 
d d out of Revenue on the construction and malOtenance 

The amount ex pen e . 
of roads averaged £338 per mtle. 

>. [\ _. \ . Cl-lARGE ON REVENUE IN I~ESPECT OF THE PROVTSTO 
" ,'. OF HOUSES .. 

. spect of the prOVISIon of houses :tver:1ged 
The net cha rge Oil. Revenue III re 

£15 19s. lld , on 4,294 houses. 

CAPITAL ACCOUNT. . 
Payments out of Capital Account in the year under audit were as follows .-

Pllrpose 
Road,; 
. 'anitary Services 
Ilousing 
Ilousing Grants 
Housi[lg Loalls . .. . 
Vocationa l Education 
Town I-Tall 
New Fire Station .. . 
MuchinelY Expense Account 

Total 

£ 
}09 

36,389 
204,926 

35,649 
210,785 

19,950 
7,575 
3,314 
2,630 

£521,327 

963/64 classified as follows: api( al Receipts i,l 1 are 504 ,700 
42,342 loan Instalments 

Other Receipts . .. 
£547 ,042 

Total 
_ £158486 at 31st March , 1964. 

Tbe net debit balance. on t~e account ~as arlm~nt) on foot of loans and 
while total indebtedness

9 
(1~~12IST~eofn~e~~me~~s in connection with th~ Stock 

stock am.ounted to £5,8
h 

4
Id
, . 'Government C T.E. Transport and Dubhn Of-

Redemption Fund are e III . f.: d 
. St k and have been duly verlLle . poratlOn oc, 

GAS DEPARTMENT I f 
. ended 31st March. 1964, show a net .os.s 0 

The accounts for the yeRal Account for the year under audlt ts as 
£31 ,068. A ~ummary of the evenue 
IW(~II~O~W~S~: ~ ____________________ ~ ____ ~~~-;~~-----------
_ 1963/64 Variations on 1962/63 

Receipts: 
Gas Sales .. , 
Residual Products 
Other Receipts 

£ £ 
145,467 + ~:~~ 

41 ,261 469 
4,259 

190,987 - 5.946 
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Expenditure: 
Manufacture of Gas 
Distribution of Gas ... 
Rent, Rates and Insurance 
Management 
Pensions, Retirement Grants, etc. 

6 

Loss on Applicanccs & Fittings Account 

N t Loss 

145,362 
27,123 

5,244 
36,71 8 

5,858 
1,750 

222,055 

31,068 

+ 7,341 
191 

+ 410 + 6,755 
+ 809 + 1,063 

+ 16,187 

+ 22,133 

The quantity of gas so ld during the year was 1,026,928 therms, a decrease 
of 40,938 therms on that of the previous year, while tbe number of consumers 
fell by 124 over the same period. The price of gas was increa ed by I d. per therm 
as from the 1st October, 1963, and by a fu rther Id . per therm frolll lst November, 
1963, in respect of Turnover Tax in the case of non-registered consumers. The 
principal headings under which the cost of manufacture of gas increased in 
Ibe year under audit were: " Propane Gas,"' "Repai rs and Maintenance of 
Works and Plant, etc. ," and "Coal used in Boilers." 

The decline of 0.96 cwt. per ton of coal carbonised as com pared with the 
I reviolls year was the main cause of the drop in revenue from res idual products. 
Tltc loss on the sale of appli ances (£1,750 as against £687 in the previous ycar) 
was due principally to a fall in turnover. 

Management expenses show an increase of £7,564 principally under the 
headings of "Bank Interest," "Salaries," " Pensions and Gratuities" and "Turn­
over Tax." 

Deta ils of expenditure (incl udi ng expenditu re on reconstruction of Dock 
Road Plant) Capitalized during the year are as follows :-

'Plant and Machinery 
Mains and Services ... 
I econstruction of Dock Road 1'rcmi cs and Plant 
Nw V,m . .. 

£ 
1,093 
4,423 

152,374 
574 
47 Officc Equipment 

158,511 

The Balance Sheet at 31st March , 1964, shows that Bank Overdraft ha 
increased by £l66,889 wh ile sundry cred itors are reduced by £912 as compared 
with the previous year. On the Assets side the principal increases are Gas Works 
£152,374, Gas Rents outstanding £1,339, Coal Stocks £2,020, while there is 
a reduction of £6,425 in Plant and Machinery, £4,997 in residual debts and 
tocks, £4,876 in fitt ings debts and stock and £ 1,113 in General Store stock. 

lllv st mellts which are held in C. LE. Transport Stock and 5i % National Dc­
lopln ut Loan are shown at £392 and have been veri fied. The balance of 

,lcculllulaled losses al 31st March, 1964, amounted to £20,239. 

GENERAL 

The current premiums Oil lhe Corporation's Insw'ance Policies and Fidelity 
Bond ' of Officers have been paid . 

1 desire to express appreciation of the co-operation received from lhe 
ity Manager and Officials of the Corporation during the conduct of the audit. 

31st January, 1966. 

MICHAEL MORAN, 

Iniuchoir Rialtais Aitiuil. 

ABSTRACT 

OF 

ACCOUNTS 

FOR 

Year ended 31 st March 

1964 
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RECEIPTS 

1964- March 31 

Municipal Rat e 

Bouniy in lieu of R~t es 

Increases on Rent of orporation Small Dwellings 

Total 

MUNiCIPAL 

£ s. d. 

399024 19 7 

8531 10 4-

93792 4 6 

... £501348 14 5 

9 

1 ATE ACCOUNT 

ALLOCATION TO ACCOUNTS 

1964- March 31 

Road Services ... 

Health Services 

Public Assistance Services 

Sanilary Services 

Housing Services 

General I w-poses:­

Vocational Education .. . 

Unemployment Assistance 

Other Purposes 

Total 

£ s. d. 

15063 0 0 

12800 0 0 

95099 14 5 

£ s. d. 

17940 0 0 

194466 0 • 

17906 0 0 

95655 0 0 

52419 0 0 

122962 14 5 

... £501348 14 5 
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10 

RECEIP TS 
J964- Ma rch 31 

Ba lance in favour at close of las t year 

Rn tc Account 

Grants from Road Fund 

Other State Grants 

Other Receipts 

RC\;oupable Ex]) nrl iture 

Total Receipts 
Balance aga inst account at close of ye~l: 

£ 

26730 

20948 

ROAD SE ~V ICES 

s. d. 

0 0 

0 0 

£ s. d. 

- --
--- --

17940 0 0 

47678 0 0 

49 5 2 

80-15 2 9 

£73712 7 11 
10419 7 2 

£8413 1 15 1 

11 

ACCOU T 

EXPENDITURE 

1964-March 3 l 

Balance against at close of last yea r 

Maintenance and Construct io n of R oads : 
Wages 
Materials 
Other Expenses 

Road F und Works 

Other State G ra nts 

Other Expenses: 
Recoupable Expenditure­

Materials 
Wages 

R etir ing Allowances 

Loan Charges 

Total Expenditure .. . ... .. . 
Balance in favour of account at. close of year 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

190 6 5 

10655 6 5 
12693 14 8 

2821 11 5 
26170 12 6 

14135 13 0 

28.166 0 4 

8076 0 2 
59 10 17 10 

----- 13986 18 0 

648 0 7 

834 4 3 

£83941 8 8 

£841 31 13 1 
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RECEIPTS 
1964- March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

Total Receipts ... •.. • .. 
Balance against account at close of year ... 

RECEIPTS 
1964- March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Ra.te Account 

Tota1 Rea;ipts ... .. . . .. 
Balance against account at close of year ... 

HEALTH SERVICES 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

654 4 11 

194466 0 0 

£194466 0 0 

£195120 4 11 

I UBLlC ASSISTANCE 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

158 13 3 

17906 0 0 

£17906 0 0 

£18064 13 3 

13 

ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
J'964- March 31 

n~la llce against at close of last year 

Money supplied for Health Services to Limerick 
Hea lth Authority 

Money supplied for Mental Health Services to 
Limerick Health Authority 

. Total Expenditure 
R:l lnnce in favour of account at close of year 

SERVI CES ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1964- M~rch 31 

Bllance a gn i Ilst at close of last year 

Money supplied for Public Assistance Services 
to Limerick Health Authority 

Total Expenditure ... ... . .. 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d . 

£ s. d .• 

£ s. d. 

156822 0 0 

37644 0 0 

£194466 0 0 
654 4 11 

£1951 20 4 11 

£ ~ . d. 

17906 0 0 

£17906 0 0 
158 13 3 

£18064 13 3 
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RECEIPTS 
1964- March 31 

13alancc in favour at close of ,ilst year 

Rate Account ... ... 
Water, Rents and Meter Rents 
Baths and Bathing Places " . 
,Slaughter Licences 
Public Conveniences 
Loan Charges Recoupment" 
Contributions to Superannuat ion 
Other Receipts: 

R coupment on n ns 
Burial Grounds ... 
Sundries 

Total Receipts - ". " . 
Balance against account at close of year .. . 

SANITARY SERVICES 

£ s. d . 

397 19 4 
20 0 0 
49 17 6 

£ s. d. 

95655 0 0 
25363 18 11 

10 0 
965 

1450 0 0 

467 16 10 

£122946 12 2 
J 896 8 7 

£124843 0 9 

15 

AC otJNt 

EXPENDITUHE 
1964-March 31 

J3alance against at close of last year 

Public Sanitary Conveniences 
Sewerage ... 
Water Supply 
Baths and Bathing Places ... ... 
Scavenging and Watering of Strcets 
Burial Ground 
Public Lighting 
Life-Saving Expenses 
Salaries ... . .. 
Retiring Allowances and Gratuities ... 
Printing, Stationery and Advertising 
Rent, Ra les, Taxes, Insllfances 
Other Expenses ... 
Loan Charges: 

Public Lighting... ... ... .., 
Sewerage 1£7935. 1. to Limerick Co. COImcil) 
Water Supply." ... ... .. . 
Scavenging 

31% Stock 

Totai E " llenditur ... ". 
Balance ill favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. 

2475 5 9 
6355 18 0 
9450 14 3 
3558 8 0 

£ s. d. 

853 17 10 

1402 1 5 
4601 6 5 

20415 9 10 
464 3 6 

38485 7 6 
269 12 2 

189'9 18 4 
100 0 0 

4243 3 1 
6781 19 6 

132 6 4 
4874 16 10 

21840 6 0 
1438 12 0 

£123989 2 11 

£124843 0 9 
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HOUSING SERVICES 

HECEIPTS 
1964- March 31 

Balance in favour at close o r last year 

Rate Account 

Housing of the Working Cl as cs: 
State Grants: 

Housing Subsidy 
Exchequer Grant 

Rents / includes £23] 6. ]0. Tenant Purcha'~~ 

£ s. d . 

Tnstalments) 217325 19 8 
I_ess Ra tes 93792 4 6 

Contributions 10 Superannuation ... 
D eposits 
Coolm ine Esta cs 
Legal Costs, etc. 
Other Receipts : 

Fire Insurance 
Sundries 

Small Dwellinl!,s Aequisition Acts: 
Repayment of' Instalments 
Ren ts Houses Let 
Other Receipts: 

Ground Rents 
Deposits 
Interest 
Legal Out lay Recouped 
R comtrnction Loans . .. 

Total Receipts _. _ __ 
Balancc against account at close of year ... 

297 5 0 
127 16 7 

80675 15 5 
J39 17 5 

2320 7 1 
499 Jl 1 

5752 8 2 
799 16 6 
75 7 10 

£ s. d. 

96825 4 9 

123533 15 2 
36:1 12 6 
201 16 5 

1753 12 2 
193 5 9 

425 1 7 

90263 3 6 

£365978 11 10 
52064 0 3 

£418042 12 1 

17 

CCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1964- March 3l 

Balance aga in st at close of last year 

[lonsing of the Working Clas'ses: . 
Subsidised: Maintenance and Repa ir 

Salaries 
Cost of Rent Collection 

Loan Charges: 
3t% Stock 
Other Loans 

Other Expenses: 
Rents and R ates, etc. 
Insurances 
Bank :r nterest .. . 

Non-Subsid ised: Repairs and Maintenance 
Sa laries ... 

Loan Charges: 
31 % Stock 
Other Loans 

Other xpense. : 

Cost of Rent Collection 

Rents and Rates, etc. 
.Insurances 

Small Dwellings Acquisition Act : 
Loan Charges : 

3t% Stock 
Other Loans ... 

Repa irs and Maintenance 
Other .Expenses ... 

Loan Charges: 
Loc:!1 i3ui lding Grants ... . .. 
Reconstruction and Jmprovement Grants .. . 
Reconstruction Loan ... 

Total Expenditure .. . ... .. . 
Ba lance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d . £ s. d . 

39569 18 6 

45142 7 3 
5318 10 7 
6015 0 4 

29569 18 2 
180345 17 8 

709 15 9 
1235 12 7 
5854 ]7 9 

274192 0 1 
4057 11 4 
429 0 1 
463 19 0 

987 0 3 
1072 19 11 

319 9 7 
71 ]8 0 

7401 18 2 

3398 5 0 
82 130 2 7 
---

862 7 9 
86390 15 4 

8638 1 3 
1746 4 9 

103 14 0 
10488 0 0 

£378472 13 7 

£418042 12 1 

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives



i8 

RECEIPTS 
1964- March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last ;'car 

Rale Account 
Contributions to Superannuat ion . ,. 
Grant received in aid of R ox boro' Road School 
Other Receipts 
Recoupmeots : 

Loan Charges ... 
Retiring Allowances 

'Total Receipts ... 
Balan.ce against accoun.t at close of year .. , 

GENERAL PURPOSES 

£ s. d . 

586 19 8 
820 5 7 

£ s. d. 

15063 0 0 
950 10 1 

11 8 6 

1407 5 3 

£17432 3 10 
1815 15 2 

£19247 19 0 

19 

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION ACCOUNT 

EXPENDJTURE 
1964- March 31 

Bala.nce against at close of last year 

Amount supplicd to COlllmittee 
Gral1t in aid 0 1· Roxboro' Road School 
Retiring AlIowua':l;;; 
Loan Charges .. . 
Other Expenses . . . 

utal E p od'ture 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

2213 14 5 

15056 0 0 
11 8 6 

749 J 3 
1173 19 4 

43 IS 6 

£17034 4 7 

£19247 19 0 

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives



20 

RECEIPTS 

1964- March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate count 

Totrl Receipts .. , ... . .. 
Balance tl[;a insl a cO lln l al close of year ... 

GENERAL PURPOSES 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

12800 0 0 

£12800 0 0 
308 10 2 

£13108 10 2 

21 

tJNEMPLOYME 'T ASSISTANCE ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1964- March 31 

Balance against at close of last year 

Unemployment Assistance Acts 

ot81 Expenditure 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d . £ s. d . 

107 7 8 

13001 2 6 

£13001 2 6 

£13108 10 2 
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RECEIPTS 
1964- March 3.1 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

Government Grants: 
Cheap Fuel 
Agricultural Grant 
Rates on Fisheries 
Allotments 
School Meals 
Civil Defence ., . 

Recoupments: 
R egistration Expenses 
Prosecutors' and W itnesses' Expenses 
Diseases of Anima ls 
Road Fund Expenses 
Scholarships I 

Public Libraries ", 

Refund Fees by Officers with Inclusive Salaries: 
Registration (Franchise and Jurors) 
Election 
Appointed Officers' Fees 

Contributions towards cost of Management and 
Audit Fees 

Contributions to retiring allowances and 
gratuities 

F ire Brigade : Contributions 
Other R eceipts 

Rents from Corporation property 
Grazin g Rents 
W ayleaves and Miscellaneous R ents 
Lease Ren~s 

Carry Forward 

OTHER PURPOSES 

£ s. d. 

10800 0 0 
1.110 0 0 

1873 0 0 
555 9 9 

294 17 10 

2151 .14 11 
768 19 11 

352 1 J 

205 16 0 

1200 0 0 
5917 8 J 

£ s. d . 

95099 14 5 

14338 9 9 

32'15 1 ~ 8 
3 1\ 19 7 

557 17 3 

535 11 10 

71 17 8 3 

94 10 0 
318 17 8 
857 18 10 

£12249 1 0 J 

23 

COUNT 

EX PENDiTURE 
1964- MaTch 31 

Balance against at c lose of last year 

Salaries: Mayor' s Office ... 
Administ ration .. . 

Cost of R ate Collection and Applotment 
R et iri ng Allowances and Gratuities .. . 
Franchise a nd Jurors' Lists 
Valuation 
Elections 
Legal Expenses 
Coroners a nd Inq uests 
Stationery. Print ing a nd Advertising" 
Assessments : 

Loca l Authorities (Officers a nd Employees) 
Acts . . . . .. ... . . . 

Local Authorities (Combined Purchasing) Act 
Catt le Diseases' Fund... ... ... 

Public L ibraries ... 
Tourist D evelopment ... 
Town and R egiona l Planning 
Fire Brigade and Ambulance ... 
R eformatories anJ 1ndustrial Schools 
Scholarships: University ... ... 

Secondary and Vocational 

Conveyance of Prisoners ... 
Weights and Measures ... 
School Meals: Cost of Food 

Administrat ion 

Road Fund Expenses ... . .. 
Prosecutors' and Witnesses' Expenses 
_ourth ouse Expenses .. . .. , ... 

Money supplied to Limerick Health Authority 

Carry Forward 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

27754 17 2 
- -----

1701 10 0 
27704 8 L 

6326 14 7 
12113 7 4 
1632 2 3 

40 0 0 
---

512 7 9 
562 13 I 

2325 7 2 

269 13 0 
210 7 1 
---

480 0 I 
6437 12 0 
600 0 0 
71 l 10 7 

20833 18 8 
4154 9 9 

1684 0 0 
2871 13 2 

4555 13 2 
40 14 2 

226 3 0 
4077 11 10 
410 9 11 

------ 4488 1 9 
285 1 13 5 

96 8 8 
1608 15 8 
11310 0 0 

£101813 1 I 2 
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24 

RECEIPTS 
1964-March 31 

Brought Forward ... 

Licence Fees : 
Poison and Pharmacy 
Cinematograph ... 
Milk Dealers 
Petrol Storage .. . 
Explosives 

Fines under Food and Drugs Act 
Fines and Costs 

Otber Receipts: 
Reformatories and Industrial Schools 
Refundable Deposits 
Market Trustees 
Widows' and Orphans' Fund 
Contributions to Superannuation . .. 
Cheap Fuel 
Civil Defence . . . 
Wages-Parks . . . 
Demolition Expenses 
Mortgage Rates 
Refund Insurance 
V.H. Insurance Contributions 
Examination Fees 
Land Allotments 
Sundries 

Materials' Expense (balance) 
Machinery Expense (balance) 

total it., €lip!s 
Balance against account at close of year ... 

OTHER PURPOSES 

£ s. d. 

---
I 0 G 

23 5 0 
19 15 0 

14 0 

226 13 9 
-- -

1400 0 0 
95 10 9 

1505 5 7 
3177 610 

28 19 7 
380 0 0 
340 0 0 
457 o 10 
153 411 
239 011 
97 0 0 

3 9 0 
525 14 1 

£ s. d. 

12241J1 0 3 

44 14 0 
- --

815 2 9 

8629 6 3 
- --
---

£131980 3 3 
67222 12 6 

£199202 15 9 

25 

ACCOU T - Continued 

EXPENDITURE 
1964-March 31 

Brought Forward .. . 

ity Pound 
"udit Fee 
Hank Overdrafr Interest 
Travelling Expenses 
Refund of Rates ... 
Parks and Open Spaces 
Band Performances 
Town Hall and Municipal Ofllces 
Veterin~ry : Sa lad~s 

Other Expenses 

Allotments 
Widows Alms Houses 
Strand Barracks . .. 
Malicious Injury Claims 
3t% Stock Management 
Workmens' Compensation . .. 

ivil Defence 
Corporation Properly - xpeme~ 
Noxious Weeds Act s 
Dem lit ion and Derelict Sit s 
Rent, Rates and Taxes . .. 
Other xpenses: Insllrances 

Chc~p Fuel 
Other Expenses 

Materials' Expense (balance) 
Machinery Expense (balance) 

Loan Chal·ges: 
Town Hall 
Fire Brigade 
Courthouse (to Limerick Co. ouneil) 
Borough Boundary xtcnsion 
Feile Luimrtighe 
Library-Art Gallery 

' ~ % Stock 

Totnl Expenditure 
Bal~nce in favour of accou nt at close of year 

£ s. d. 

3147 2 11 
70 3 3 

429 7 9 
756 5 3 

2602 12 10 
3630 0 4 

656 13 9 
392 17 8 

£ s. d. 

101813 11 2 

11 8 1 
500 0 0 

6002 9 9 
708 3 3 
288 6 0 

13383 17 1 
45 0 0 

7082 1 8 

3217 6 2 
164 16 9 
11 2 4 7 

2911 15 I 
169311 2 
205 3 2 
47 4 9 

903 4 9 
17 13 3 

636 5 9 
2762 11 0 
439 2 4 

1398 7 2 
8478 4 11 
3470 10 7 
4263 6 4 
2361 9 11 

8467 17 7 
62 6 4 

£171447 18 7 

£199202 15 9 

----------------------~----
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Summary 01 Receipts and Expenditure on Revehue Account 26A 

CHARGE DISCHARGE 

Balance Balance Balance Balance 
NATURE OF SERVICE in favour Rate State Other Total against TOTAL against Expenditure in favou 

at close of Account Grants Receipts Receipts at close of at close of at close of 
last year year last year year 

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10 11 

£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 

Roads , .. ... ... - 17940 0 0 47678 0 0 8094 7 11 73712 711 10419 7 2 84131 15 1 190 6 5 83941 8 8 -
Health ... ... .. . 654 411 194466 0 0 - - 194466 0 0 - 195120 4 11 - 194466 0 0 654 4 11 
Public Assistance ... ... 158 13 3 17906 0 0 - - 17906 0 0 - 18064 13 3 - 17906 0 0 158 13 3 
Sanitary ... .. . ... - 95655 0 0 1450 0 o 25841 12 2122946 12 2 1896 8 7124843 0 9 853 17 10 123989 2 11 -
Housing ... .. . ... - 52419 0 0 96825 4 9216734 7 1 365978 11 10 52064 0 3418042 12 I 39569 18 6378472 13 7 -
GENERAL PURPOSES:-

Vocational Education ... - 15063 0 0 1407 5 3 961 18 7 17432 3 10 1815 15 2 19247 19 0 2213 14 5 17034 4 7 -
Unemployment Assistance ... - 12800 0 0 - - 12800 0 0 308 10 2 13108 10 2 107 7 8 13001 2 6 -
Other Purposes ... ... - 95099 14 5 14338 9 9 "22541 19 1 131980 3 3 67222 12 6199202 15 9 27754 17 2 171447 18 7 -

, 
812 18 2501348 14 5 161698 19 9274174 410 937221 19 o 133726 13 10 1071761 11 0 70690 2 o 1000258 10 10 812 18 2 

GAS D EPARTMENT:-
No. 1 Account .. . ... - - - 216822 1 7216822 1 7 183939 13 8 400761 15 3 152178 13 10 248583 1 5 -
No. 2 Account ... ... - - - 12046 10 8 12046 10 8 14590 J 6 26636 12 2 21639 17 4 4996 14 10 -

TOTAL ... 812 18 2501348 14 5 161698 19 9503042 17 1 1166090 11 3 332256 9 01499159 18 5 244508 13 2 1253838 7 1 812 18 2 
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PURPOSES FOR 
WHlCH OBTAINED 

(1) 

HOUSING: 
Carey's Road 
Clancy Strand 
Watergate 
Pennywell No. 3 
Island Road ... 
Garryowen (1- 3) '" 
Carey's Road Upper 
Well Field ... .. . 
Clochain. .. .. . 
Penny well Link .. . 
Greenbills-Tankfield .. . 
St. John's '" 
Coolraine Estates .. . 
Prospect Hill . . . 
Cussen's Land .. . 
O'Halloran's Land .. . 
McNamara's Land ... 
Baker's Land .. . 
Rutland Street .. . 
Donnellan's Land .. . 
Derelict Sites .. . 
.Bull Field .. . 
Convent Field .. . 
Kelly's Range .. . 
S.D. Acquisition Acts 
Reconstruction Loans 
Reconstruction Grants 
Local Grants .. . 
Ordnance House .. . 
Tenant Purchase Scheme 

SANITARY: 
Abattoir ... ... .. . 
Dumping Ground ... .. . 
Roxboro Rd.-S.C.R. Watermain 
Island Road Watermain ... 
O'Callaghan Strand etc. W 'main 
Caherdavin Sewer ... .. . 
Galvone Sewer . .. .. . 
Mulgrave Street Sewer .. . 
Rosbrien Sewer .. . .. . 
Wailers Well/Sexton St. N. Sewer 
O'Curry Street Sewer .. . 
Clonlara Main ... .. . 
Water-E.S.B. ... .. . 
Cleansing Machinery... .. . 
Public Lighting ... .. . 
Dock Road Watermains .. . 

OTHER CAPITAL WORKS: 
City and County Schemes . . . 
School of Commercc.. . .. . 
New Machinery ... .. . 
Arthur's Quay/Patrick Street .. . 
New Fire Station ... . .. 
House-People's Park . . . 
Lanigan's Bank ... .. . 
Site-Clare Street ... .. . 
Town Hall .. . ... . .. 
Vocational Education ... 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE OF CAPITAL MONIES 

Balance 
(if any) 

Unexpended Instalments 
at close of Received 
last year 

(2) (3) 

£ s. d. 

87 8 10 

1402 5 11 

£ s. d. 

4000 0 0 

10400 0 0 

1400 0 0 

9300 0 0 
6100 0 0 

152000 0 0 
29000 0 0 

99 17 5 170000 0 0 
40 0 0 -

4593 8 0 

558 1 11 

150 0 0 

10000 0 0 
30000 0 0 

8500 0 0 
3900 0 0 
6200 0 0 

20400 0 0 
4750 0 0 

5600 0 0 

2000 0 0 

3700 0 0 

7500 0 0 
19950 0 0 

CHARGE 

Grants 

(4) 

£ s. d. 

Other 
Receipts 

(5) 

£ s. d . 

87 12 9 

Total 
Receipts 

(6) 

£ s. d. 

Balance 
(if any) 

Expended 
in Excess 

at close of 
year 
(7) 

£ s. d . 

TOTAL 

(8) 

£ s. d. 

4000 0 0 20596 18 7 24596 18 7 
- 1891 19 4 1891 19 4 
- 3764 0 2 3764 0 2 
- 11687 11 7 11687 11 7 

10400 0 0 23 12 7 10423 12 7 
- 12822 8 11 12822 8 11 

1400 0 0 1367 7 I 2767 7 1 
- 407 J 1 5 407 J I 5 

9300 0 0 - 9300 0 0 
6100 0 0 1421 7 11 7521 7 11 

152000 0 0 14013 8 5 166013 8 5 
29000 0 0 624 18 0 29624 18 0 

87 12 9 - 175 1 7 
- 2426 4 8 2426 4 8 

750 0 0 750 0 0 14764 6 0 15514 6 0 

3839 If 5 
75 0 0 

- 339 16 2 339 16 2 
- - 1402 5 JI 
- 1482 2 10 1482 2 10 
- 1371 16 2 1371 16 2 
- 77710 JJ 777 10 II 

3839 19 5 10709 15 8 14549 15 I 
75 0 0 6484 11 8 6559 I I 8 
- 182 18 4 182 18 4 
- 71 5 0 71 5 0 

35444 I 2205444 I 2 4991 1 5 210535 0 0 
706 11 0 706 11 0 -- 746 1 j (} 

10000 0 0 7049 1 0 17049 1 0 
30000 0 0 - 30000 0 0 

200 0 0 200 0 0 - 200 0 0 
1200 0 0 1200 0 0 - 1200 0 0 

25 0 0 

8500 
3900 
6200 

20400 
4750 

25 

1585 12 5 
690 5 11 
374 9 3 
170 19 11 

3537 9 10 
o 0 215 4 9 
o 0 lOOS 2 2 
o 0 8196 7 10 
o 0 3484 16 4 
o 0 3149 17 3 
o 0 403 15 11 

395 19 5 

14 4 2 5614 4 2 

507 16 4 

- - 1895 17 8 
- 202 10 0 

2000 0 0 3176 8 0 
- 9506 15 6 

3700 0 0 

7500 0 0 
19950 0 0 

84 9 10 
10729 19 11 

74 11 3 

1585 12 5 
690 5 11 
374 9 3 
170 19 11 

3537 9 10 
8715 4 9 
4905 2 1 

14396 7 10 
23884 16 4 

7899 17 1 
428 15 I ) 
395 19 5 

4593 8 (1 
5614 4 ~ 

558 1 11 
507 16 4 

1895 17 ~ 
202 10 P 

5176 8 e 
9506 15 6 
3700 0 P 

84 9 10 
10729 19 11 

ISO 0 0 
7574 11 3 

19950 0 0 

DISCHARGE 

Balance 
(if any) 

Expended 
in Excess 

al close of 
last year 

(9) 

£ s. d. 

Expendi­
ture 

(l0) 

£ s. d . 

24572 7 7 24 11 0 
1891 19 4 -
1047 1 10 2716 18 4 

11687 11 7 -
7651 18 7 2771 14 0 
8605 4 3 4217 4 8 

65 10 3 2701 16 10 
1\07 11 5 -

9278 10 3 21 9 9 
4266 9 8 3254 18 3 
970 1 3 8 15631 2 4 9 
6572 3 0 23052 15 0 

1424 15 11 
15199 15 9 

322 4 2 

1482 2 10 
1371 16 2 
777 10 11 

8864 18 9 
3979 10 6 

8007 5 6 
2142 0 8 

1525 14 6 
690 5 11 

14 13 4 
170 19 11 

3537 9 10 
65 4 9 

4788 17 1 
5734 5 5 

148 17 13 1 
4616 4 9 

388 12 6 
353 1 5 

1001 8 9 
314 10 3 

17 12 0 

5684 16 4 
2580 1 2 

182 18 4 
71 5 0 

:!10535 0 0 
250 0 0 

9041 15 6 
26606 16 6 

59 17 11 

8::: 1: 1:, 
116 5 1 

8662 2 5 
9067 3 3 
3283 12 6 

40 3 5 
42 18 0 

14 4 2 5600 0 0 

1895 17 8 
202 10 0 

2546 8 0 
9506 15 6 

237 13 0 
84 9 10 

10621 3 10 

507 16 4 

630 0 O. 

33147 61 

108 16 1 

7574 11 3 
19950 0 0 

Balance 
(if any) 

Unexpended 
at close of 

year 

(11) 

£ s. d. 

J75 1 7 

1402 5 11 

496 11 0 

1251 2 10 
200 0 0 

1200 0 0 

4593 8 0 

558 1 11 

147 19 6 

150 0 0 

6931 2 1 504700 0 0 42342 8 6547042 8 6[168660 3 4722633 13 11191131 17 1521327 6 1 10174 10 9 
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FORf,l 41 . TABLE A. !THE YEARLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS OF THE CO UNOL RELATING TO THE STOCK AND THE WANS FUND AND . .o\NNUAL RETURN OF SINKING FUND F OR THE YEAR ENDED, 31st DAY OF MARCH, 1964 27 .. 
1 BORROWING POWERS. 

k 2 

bIl1\ ~ b/l b/l Po 00 '"' C ..:O~ ~ E '"' .~ 0,E.5 ,... .5 £::lE .5 £,;..: '"' al d ._ 
ollPo~ .!:2 6 ~·c v ... '"' b/l ~ ,;..: '" ~ g«l 

o '" c ~1l g E 8-giiS ~ Q.. ...... :l~ ~~ 
Purpose in respect of which Borrowing "'b/l t:: 1l ll ~ ·o ","0 0 bit 

~ >.,;..: '" .-g -g :.::lO£ ·9 e c V)_u'-' .... '" 
::3 . _ ..... o en ..... "'0 0.0 0._ ill U «I O'- c.... 0 

~ ;:I~ ,... o ~'" ~ ' i: c.... e~ ~ ~t.-. 5 ~-- p:l B 0..c_ .~.c g-5 ..0>. 

Power is ~ercised o.,ca 01 80 Eo~ ~ t.....] >'0 c v; c.- Q) ...... r- ---- ~«I----
t.- ~ 0 ~ ~ o 1l ci5 e c.'" 

ctS t::~ o _~ ~........, O><CLl "-' ",----

'- g d' 0 oVo c...... '" " ~.~ .... 'o .5 ..... ::l ,;..: ..... ~ ~~ 0 
E «1 "0 g E ~ ~~ 8 ° o :§ .g IXl ca lXl § 4.1 ~ 'i: 1Xl~0 
~ .. ~ ..... 0 "0'" 

Cl g~ ~ o~", ::l - ~ <1)"0 0 ·-.... >u o is '- CIJ \-j 

(2) uoo f- ~~ ~,-'- E~ 4) 2 E ~ -5"O .su;::Jc: .;:; 

<~~ o ~~ <I) 

~~o -<I; -5 « f- .- ~ 

: £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d . 
~ Dwellinp Acquisition Acts :- Loans i 95593 1 2 95593 1 2 95593 1 2 29 years 

Expenses 2761 5 11 2761 5 11 2761 5 11 13 do. 
Houlin. of the Workina Cla.sacs-Prior 1932 Loans :c 19577 11 3 19577 11 3 19577 11 3 29 do. 

Expenses .!:! 565 8 0 565 8 0 565 8 0 13 do. 
Castle Loans ::c 11146 16 3 11146 16 3 11 146 16 3 29 do. 

Expenses cf 321 18 4 321 18 4 321 18 4 13 do. 
Island Field I. Loans ." 147512 17 3 1475 12 17 3 1475 12 17 3 29 do. 

Expenses c 4259 6 5 4259 6 5 4259 6 5 13 do. ... 
Island Field H. Loans c~ 29496 9 0 29496 9 0 29496 9 0 29 do. 

Expenses .,0\ 851 10 10 85 1 10 10 851 10 10 13 do. 
Killalee Loans S .... 

40467 0 8 40467 0 8 40467 0 8 29 do. E .. : Expenses .. '" 1168 7 2 1168 7 2 11 68 7 2 13 do. 
Distillery Loans ... ..Q 

44679 19 11 44679 19 11 44679 19 11 29 do. 05 
Expenses (,,;).:l 1290 1 3 1290 1 3 1290 1 3 13 do. 

Janesboro' Loans ]~ 143878 6 5 143878 6 5 143878 6 5 29 do. 
Expenses 4154 6 9 4154 6 9 4 154 6 9 13 do. 

KiIlcely Loans oS: 170781 6 6 170781 6 6 170781 6 6 29 do. 
Expenses .... r-- 4930 19 10 4930 19 10 4930 19 10 13 do. 0 .... 

Strand Depot- Loans 
'=! 

123 7 7 10 1237 7 10 1237 710 29 do. 
Expenses ..... 35 16 1 35 16 1 35 16 I 13 do. 

Sewerage- Loans ..8Q 9600 9 10 9600 9 10 9600 910 29 do. 
Expense, .. 277 2 5 277 2 5 277 2 5 13 do. 

Waterworks- Loans !. 18699 7 4 18699 7 4 18699 7 4 29 do. .. 
Expenses Q 540 0 9 540 0 9 540 0 9 13 do. 

Corcanree- Loans .... 305 18 3 305 18 3 305 18 3 29 do. 
Cl 

Expenses c 8 17 8 8 17 8 8 17 8 13 do. 
Expenses of Issue canoeJled at Issue Cl 858 6 It 858 6 11 858 6 11 

t ; 755000 0 0 755000 o 0 755000 o 0 
f/l 

FOR. ..... <41 TABLE B . -- >l .... 0 .... Amounts carried to Loans • d • 

~~~~ 'at: .... ~ ... l'l ~-c;:I -g CbI)'C"" o~ o . . ~ Cb/lgo~ 8.0'" >. Fund dur ing Year as In-
"'£ o:g~ b/l Ol C::l terest on Investments "'·S c 9 - ;l.. VJ g ~ ~ ...., ·§·z ~.9 

.5 .... '" ~ '"' ~.,E-g ~ j ~ g,.;:: "O ::l "' iIl "O .... "O ... ~- 1j::1 Po > 
Purpose in respect of which Borrowing ~ o -g ~ ~ ·B "0 ~ c 1 .~.;: ~ ill ~ .~ .;::"0 ~ -g ~ '" .§ ;.g,:3 et: .... !..!:!"O-El ... ~~>- ..-, Of Sums 01 "0 . 0 ~.s: ~"O '" 0; ,... 

Power is exercised ~3 ~ ~3 '" Po.D I'l ---- Of Sinking ReCeived u c ~ 1iO' u"O.~] '" ~ ~ u 0 ~ c @o "0-5 0 rs OI"O~ ~ ~ ~~!C- tf '-' El Cl El '-' &: .. ~ -< 

"'- dO '":.::l 0 § 00 .- Fund for for issue .... ~13 .... L1. as 8£ ... "'g"08'-' .... o>.~ 01 §:Po·::l 01l:e2~ Redemption of Stock § ",~ 5~ El '0""8 0 §"'.E .... .g c ... bit ",OOl~~L1. 
g"O .:: (J) ~ § .5::2 of Stock and not ~ ~ ..... ~ 6 '" .... ~ I-< ~ ~ ~ .... ill E - 0'" 

(2) ~-a~'o 
d"O .... 0 el'l applied j ~ o ~ ~ 5 ~ -g 01 ~j~'o.8 0dO"O 01 o (J) 01 
~cdd8::l0 "" 0., (6) (7) ~ 0.= ~E 01 

£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 
Small Dwollinll Acquisition Acti- Loans 886 11 6 111 1 7 10 1399 17 4 886 19 10 

Expenses 
HOUIiDl of the WOt"ting ClassCi-Prior 1932 Loans 295 9 3 227 12 4 463 15 4 295 J2 7 

Expenses 
Castle Loans 167 13 .1 129 12 0 263 4 8 167 15 1 

Expenses 
3483 0 bland Field r. Loans 2219 0 0 1715 0 6 9 2220 5 3 

Expenses 
696 10 6 Island Field Ir. Loans 443 13 4 342 18 8 443 18 5 

Expenses 
Killalee Loans 608 14 9 470 9 8 955 12 0 609 1 9 

Expenses 
519 9 4 1055 1 2 Distillery Loans 672 1 9 672 9 6 

Expenses 
1672 15 6 3397 13 2 Janesboro' Loans 2164 7 3 2165 11 10 

Expenses 
1985 11 4032 19 KilleeIy Loans 2569 0 8 2 2 2570 9 10 

Expenses 
14 710 29 4 6 Jttand Depot- Loans 18 17 I 18 14 0 

Expenses 
111 12 4 226 14 10 ~a.e- Loans 144 8 9 144 10 5 

Expenses 
217 8 0 441 11 4 Waterworlal- Loans 281 5 5 281 8 8 

Expenses 
411 3 11 2 7 3 8 411 7 C-nree- Loans 6 

Expenses 
-----

10475 14 4 8521 16 4 16452 16 8 10481 8 9 

2. STOCK ACCOUNT 
'-
0i> .... ,;..: '"' 0 0 «I 

--"0 .... "0 ~~~E~ ,;..:-,- g Q)"O ';":b/l ,;..: Amount of Stock Inscribed 
'" I:: ~s...o§ '- g(50 - ... >- ~ g.:: u up to end of Year, and in . :: -" :J ~ 

~';:0L1. 0 E 8.~ o~ OO~c.-V; 0"0 .... 
L1.~u..,-, "0 ci5.6. ~ 0·- -... respect of which a sum has 

~ 4) g \ oo(/)bOo~ '0 b/l_ ~ iIl::l ci51l~ ,- "0 ... 0 
CC C cl- c.... e c 11) 0 t....... "'O ..... ,-... t.-.r.I)>t annually to be paid to 
ll£.g ~§' 

...... -c:..-. cc 13 ''':: tiN' o c: '~.z j,.IM' 'o1l§~~ -~ ~.=~ 0'- --«10- 01l ~~ ~ ~grS Redempti on Fund '0.;:;""3 . ..::;:::;' 0 .... E"£:::;' §oEx:::;, c·- ~ E ~~ ~ 0. --- -Sur/.J ...... ,.c.: t: ~- 0£!8g c..c>·- §'§'i:: I ",caE] ;l,ES- 0"'0 o 1l ::l"O 0 :: i!5"~ E §~ ~;:J 
;:J ' t: O",::l 

o Z~ (5 8 o U o><::l 
"'::l'" - .... C,J4J 6"'"0 OI§"O OI Po uas ~ Ee E E'" Outstanding Extingiushed Cl <I) ~·c..c·;:; :: o§"O -<I;,s ~ <~ <.- 0 .... t: -<I; . -<I; ~ ~ ~ p- g X U Z gO; C Cl) ~ '" (18) (1 9) ~ 

i. s. d. £ s d £ s. d. £ s. o. £ s. d. 
95593 1 2 55812 3 8 39780 17 6 39780 17 6 55812 3 8 

r r 2761 5 11 2761 5 11 --- --- 2761 5 11 
19577 11 3 63 18 13 7 13258 17 8 13258 17 8 6318 13 7 

I 565 8 0 565 8 0 --- --- 565 8 0 
11146 16 3 36"23 5 4 7523 10 11 7523 10 11 3623 5 4 

321 18 4 321 18 4 --- --- 321 18 4 
147512 J7 3 47936 18 9 99575 18 6 99575 18 6 47936 18 9 

, 4259 6 5 4259 6 5 -- - -- - 4259 6 5 
29496 9 0 9587 2 6 19909 6 6 19909 6 6 958 7 2 6 

N 851 JO 10 85 1 10 10 --- 851 10 10 
i 

r-- ---
5 0\ 40467 0 8 13 150 3 7 273 16 17 1 27316 17 1 131 50 3 7 = .... ... c .: 1168 7 2 11 68 7 2 -- - --- 1168 7 2 
I:: 

44679 19 11 14520 4 8 30159 15 3 30159 15 3 14520 4 8 .; <: 15 
3 .. ~ 1290 1 3 J290 I 3 -- - --- 1290 1 3 ..., .. 143878 6 S 46753 17 4 97124 9 1 971 24 9 1 46753 17 4 "" ... 
.... 0 4154 6 9 4154 6 9 - - - --- 41 54 6 9 
'" ~ Z 

170781 6 6 55497 12 115283 13 10 115283 13 10 55497 12 8 .... 8 
M 1,;; 4930 19 10 4930 19 10 4930 19 10 .... --- ---

1237 710 398 14 10 838 13 0 838 13 0 398 14 10 
35 16 1 35 16 I -- - --- 35 16 1 

9600 9 10 3118 17 11 6481 11 11 6481 11 11 311 8 1711 
277 2 5 277 2 5 - - - --- 277 2 5 

18699 7 4 6077 7 I 12622 0 3 12622 0 3 6077 7 1 
540 0 9 540 0 9 - - - --- 540 0 9 
305 18 3 l OO 9 9 205 8 6 205 8 6 100 9 9 

8 17 8 8 17 8 --- --- 8 17 8 
858 6 11 858 6 11 --- --- 858 6 11 

755000 0 0 284919 0 0 470081 0 0 47008 1 0 0 2849 19 0 0 

3 LOANS ACCOUNT 
Amount Standing - to Amount Standing to Credit of 

..0 '" 
"'"0 d .... ~ o "0 MISCELLANEOUS EbO Credit of Loans Fund -g~2 ~.9 

Loans Fund at end of Year 
L,.j ' - ~ bl)S ACCOUNTS B e "~ at Commencement of '" .... o~~.:: "0'-10) (J) .... '-::l Year "; ~..c: :g '0 ~ For Redemption of Stock "O'Ed8~ "0 "0 

. ~ "0 
._ 0 .... 

C::o'-QJv,-", 
~~ 8 ~~ 

Cl >. >:r::' ctS >- ____ .-
&;..!::2l5.~~ t.-~~_ Po" <Xl For Pay-

For Pay- o.;:f----- o bile 

Eg~S~ 
Special u 5>---- For Re- ..... . := c ment of 

Redemp- "3 d ~ ment of demption ~.:lo § Po·C Dividends Uninvested Invested 
D ividends ;:J~ E oij.§ 01 0 .El tion of Stock and Income ~i)OI .... E o 01 0"0 0 8 "0 

f-.s~ ~._ u -<1;'" Tax ~ o., 8 ctSCl 
(1 2) (13) (15) (l6) Po .... ~ (19) (20) (2]) 

£ s. d. - £ d. £ s. d. £ d. £ s. d. ~. s. £ s. d. 
638 10 3 4923 6 9 J96 17 10 4 1399 17 4 337 5 9 22803 14 0 

1282 9 6 5188 3 I 463 15 4 78 11 3 5928 6 0 

728 410 2945 7 10 263 4 8 44 12 5 3365 15 7 

9637 14 9 38981 Il 2 3483 9 0 590 11 1 44545 5 10 

1927 o 11 7794 3 1 696 10 6 11 8 1 7 8906 11 1I 

2643 18 2 10693 16 10 955 12 0 162 0 2 12220 2 10 

.:l 2919 1 9 J1806 16 9 1055 
cd 

1 2 178 17 4 13492 0 0 
~ 

38021 15 1 3397 13 2 
-; 9400 7 9 576 0 2 43448 9 6 
0-

4032 19 2 :~ 11158 o 10 45 J30 15 6 683 14 2 5J572 3 0 
3 
~ 81 3 5 328 0 0 29 4 6 4 19 8 374 19 3 

627 6 4 2537 6 10 226 14 10 38 8 9 2899 9 7 

1221 13 5 4941 5 1 441 11 4 74 17 2 5646 10 0 

19 17 11 80 9 8 7 3 8 1 4 5 91 19 6 

638 10 3 146570 6 4 188067 1 3 16452 16 8 2889 3 111215295 7 0 

... 18411 3 tj 6 Invested 
Uninvested 3953 11 9 - SEE OVER FOR DETAILS 

• 
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3% Exchequer Bonds 1965-70 

4*% National Loan 1975-80 

6% National Loan 1967 

5!-% Exchequer Stock 1911.74 

5 % Transport Stock 1970-75 

5*% National Development Loan 1979-84 

5 % National Loan 1962.72 ... 

5 % Dublin Corporation Stock 1968-73 

t 
1,650 

1.100 

27,184 

55,800 

10,000 

15,000 

102,100 

10,700 

.£223,534 
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f'urpo e for which cobtainod 

(t) 

UBSIDISED HOUSINGG: 
rospect 
rospect 
rospect 
ennywell 
ennywelI 
illmerstowli' 
almerstown 
ennywell 
almerstown: 
oodwin's Lane' 
rosby Row 
· Weston 1 & 2' 
• Weston 1 & 2 
· Weston 1 '" 2 
· Weston 1 & 2: 
ewgate Lane 
'ewgate Lane 
athbane 
allynanty Beg 
allynanty Beg, 
allynanty Beg 
allynanty Beg 
allynanty Beg 
allynanty Beg, 
athbane 
athbane 

thbane 
.athbane 
m esboro Extension: 
nesboro Extension 
nesboro Extension 

, r 
r 
ospect Extension 
o peet Extension 
ospect Extension 
ospeet Extension 

rospeet Extension 
r 

· Weston 3 
· Weston 3 
· Weston 3 I 

li 
R 
R 
R 
R 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
P 
p 

· Weston 3 
oxboro Road 
oxboro Road 
oxboro Road 
oxboro Road 
arey's Road 
arey's Road 
arey's Road 
arey's Road 
arey's Road 
arey's Road 
arey's Road 
arey's Road (Shops) 
arryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
arryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
arryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
arryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
arryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
arryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
arryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
arryowen (Nos. 1-3) 

ennyweU No. 3 
ennywell No. 3 
athbane Extension 
athbane Extension 

R 
R 
R 
R 
W 
W 
W 
W 
]s 
Is 
Ts 
I 
Is 
Is 
]s 
C 
C 
C 
C 
U 
U 
U 

athbane Extension 
athbane Extension 
ell Field 
ell Field 
ell Field 
ell Field 
land Road 
land Road 
land Road 
land Road 
land Road 
land Road 
land Road 
lochain 
!ochain 
lochain 
lochain 
pper Carey's Road 
ppcr Carey' Road 
pper Carey's Road 

Pe 
p 

nnywell Link 
cnnywell Link 

Pe 
p 

nnywe!l Link 
rospect Hill 
ankficld/Grecnhills 
ankfie1d/Greenhil1s 

T 
T 
T 
St 

ankfieldGrccnhills 

N 
H 

, John' 
. John's 

ON·SUBSIDISED HOUSUSING : 
ousing OJd 
oolraine Estates C 

Coo 
C 

lraine Estates 
oolrainc Estates 

STATEMENT OF LOAN ACCOUNTS (OTHER THAN STOCK) FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 1964 , 28A 

I 
GENERAL PARTICULARS AS TO LOANS INDEBTEDNESS ON FOOT OF LOANS ! 

1 

I Instalments Repaid 

For What Mode of Amount of 
Onginal Date of Period Rate of Repayment Balance due Instalments Interest Interest Income Tax Balance due 
Amount Borrowing From whom borrowed Interest per whether by at close of received accrued Total and Deducted at at close of 

Borrowed Years cent Annuity or last year during year during year Principal Source this year 
otherwise 

d·1 

(if any) 
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (ll) (12) (l2a) (13) 

£ s. d. £ s. d'l £ s. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d 
-

/ , I 
48000 0 I) 13/5/41 Irish Life Assurance Co. Ltd. ... 33 years 4i% Annuity 28608 9 1 -- 1340 13 4 29949 2 5 2894 19 il 424 10 10 27054 3 3 

.. . 135000 0 0 14/10/41 do. 33 
" 4t % do. 82571 5 9 -- 3872 0 5 86443 6 2 8142 1 1226 2 8 78301 5 0 

18550 0 0 10/12/47 Conun. of Public Works ... 29 
" 

2;-% do. 11298 ] 4 -- 278 4 7 11577 211 961 10 0 -- 10615 12 11 

{ 120000 
10/6/47 do. 50 

" 
2;-% do. 61488 0 8 -- ]530 2 4 63018 3 0 2670 9 4 -- 60347 13 8 

0 0 do. 50 
" 3i% do. 5994 I1 8 -- 194 011 6188 ]2 7 290 5 4 -- 5898 7 3 

do. 50 
" 

2;-% do. 16119 18 0 -- 401 2 IQ 16521 o 10 700 1 10 -- I ]5820 19 0 

t 
do. 50 

" 3i% do. 16834 14 4 -- 544 ]9 0 17379 13 4 815 3 6 -- 16564 9 10 
26300 0 0 9/9/52 do. 50 

" 3t% do. 15153 18 8 -- 490 10 10 15644 9 6 733 16 ~I -- 14910 13 6 
do. 50 

" 3i% do. 8017 jJ 2 -- 259 IQ 8 8277 110 388 4 -- 7888 17 4 
13/7/48 do. 50 

" 3i% do. 5770 15 5 -- .186 16 9 5957 12 2 275 3 4 -- 5682 8 10 
170000 0 0 do. 50 

" 3-1-% do. 5783 4 3 -- ]87 4 10 5970 9 1 275 15 2 -- 5694 13 11 
do. 50 

" 3-1- % do. 134609 12 4 -- 4358 4 2138967 16 6 6418 7 0 -- 132549 9 6 
115000 0 0 .. 7/4/50 do. 50 

" 3-1-% do. 101208 2 9 -- 3277 12 7104485 ]5 4 4721 12 6 -- 99764 2 10 
r 8000 0 0 14/9/53 do. 50 

" 5!- % do. 6539 11 9 -- 342 9 6 6882 1 3 408 3 6 -- 6473 17 9 
l do. 50 .. 4t% do. 931 17 9 -- 44 2 10 976 0 7 54 12 0 -- 921 8 7 

1150 0 0 9/9/52 do. 50 
" 3!- % dc. 1021 10 11 - - 33 1 6 1054 12 5 48 7 0 -- 1006 5 5 

{ 14/1/49 do. 50 
" 3!- % do. 2153 8 1 -- 69 14 6, 2223 2 7 101 18 2, -- 2121 4 5 

129000 0 0 do. 50 
" 3!-% do. 31266 15 4 -- 1012 8 0 ' 32279 3 4 1479 17 41 -- 30799 6 0 

do. 50 
" 3i % do. 78279 1 3 -- 2534 12 10/ 80813 14 1 3704 14 4 -- 77108 19 9 

150000 0 0 14/2/50 do. 50 
" 3-1-% do. 131250 10 0 -- 4250 11 01135501 J 0 6123 3 6 -- 129377 17 6 

.. . 125000 0 0 11/12/50 do. 50 
" 3i% do. 110953 17 8 -- 3593 ]6 41]4547 ]4 0 5105 14 J01 -- 109441 J9 2 

... 77000 0 0 11/11/52 do. 50 
" 3!- % do. 69065 14 8 -- 2236 13 10 71302 8 6 3222 I 10 -- 68080 6 8 

( 13700 0 0 14/9/53 do. 50 
" 5i% do. 11275 15 5 -- 590 12 10 1J866 8 3 693 19 8 -- 11172 8 1 

do. 50 
" 5t % do. 1638 11 0 -- 94 0 6 1732 11 6 107 8 2 -- 1625 3 4 

226000 0 0 8/1/51 do. 50 .. 3-1-% do. 2012Jl 4 4 - 6517 5 4207728 9 8 9259 2 0 - 198469 7 8 
.. , 25500 0 0 19/9/52 do. 50 

" 3-1- % do. 22919 7 0 -- 742 1 3 23661 ]4 3 1054 13 8 - - 22607 0 1 

[ 6500 0 0 14/9/53 do. 50 
" 5-1-% do. 2828 19 9 -- ]48 4 2 2977 3 11 172 12 2 -- 2804 Jl 9 

do. 50 
" 5t% do. 3381 2 6 -- 194 o 11 3575 3 5 219 18 8 -- 3355 4 9 

... 70000 0 0 22/10/5 1 do. 50 
" 3i% do. 62773 J 5 -- 2033 7 9 64806 9 2 2869 10 8 -- 61936 18 6 

r 11000 0 0 14/9/53 do. 50 .. 5t% do. 7556 13 51 -- 395 18 J 7952 1I 6 459 3 4 -- 7493 8 2 

t 
do. 50 .. 5i% do. 2901 4 4 -- 166 10 3 3067 14 7 188 0 6 -- 2879 14 1 

135000 0 0 28/10/52 do. 50 
" 3t% do. 110654 17 I -- 3584 18 6114239 J5 7 4993 18 10 - - 109245 ]6 9 

do. 50 
" 5t% do. 12323 8 101 -- 645 14 6 12969 3 4 742 18 6 -- 12226 4 10 

34000 0 0 12/12/55 do. 50 
" 

4;- % do. 3J 358 17 0 -- 1407 16 10 32766 13 ]0 1705 3 4 -- 31061 10 6 
do. 50 

" 6t% do. 977 4 0 -- 60 19 8 1038 3 8 66 19 4 -- 971 4 4 
6140 0 0 20/6/60 do. 50 

" 5t % do. 6057 4 7 -- 332 10 10 6389 15 5 377 8 4 -- 60 12 7 1 
., .136000 0 0 14/1/52 do. 50 

" 3-!- % do. 122227 10 1] -- 3959 11 5126187 2 4 5551 5 8 -- 120635 16 8 
( 42000 0 0 7/11/55 do. 50 

" 
4;- % do. 32265 6 ~ I -- 1448 8 11 33713 15 il 1762 14 4 -- 31951 0 9 

1 
do. 50 

" 5t% do. 2613 15 -- ISO 0 7 2763 J6 J68 16 0 -- 2595 0 2 
do. 50 

" 6i% do. 1962 12 10r -- 122 9 6 2085 2 134 18 0 -- 1950 4 4 
90000 0 0 8/3/54 do. 50 

" 4t% !...- do. 80685 ] 7 11 1 -- 3824 16 1 845 10 J4 gl 4487 7 4 -- 80023 6 8 
do. 50 

" 4t% do. 4741 4 ~I -- 2121711 4954 2 254 7 10 -- 4699 14 7 
.. ' 22980 0 0 30/9/57 do. 50 

" 6t% do. 22505 6 -- 1404 13 4 23909 19 71 1529 4 6 -- _2380 15 I 
... 7078 0 0 Munster & Leinstet Bank Ltd. ... 15 ,. t U.LB.R. Instalment 54~1 6 8' - 238 17 3 5660 3 11 712 3 11 -- 4948 0 0 

~ 0
1 

13/4/53 Comm. of Public Works .. . 50 .. 5t% Annuity 123455 12 71 -- 6469 3 61129924 J 6 I' 7414 5 8 -- 122510 JO 5 
do. 50 

" 4t% do. 66203 9 11 -- 3137 18 6 69341 8 5, 3712 0 -- 65629 0 5 
252000 0 do. 50 

" 
4;-% do. 23639 6 5 - 1061 6 4 , 24700 12 9 J279 10 101 -- 23421 Jll 1 do. 50 5-1-% do. ]9259 3 9 1009 4 o 20268 7 9 IJ56 12 10 19J11 14 \I ,. -- --

t 
do. 50 

" 5t% do. 6789 17 
~I 

- 389 ]5 41 7 179 12 5 435 10 6 -- 6744 J 11 
17200 0 

0 \ 

13/3/61 d", 50 
" 6-1-% do. 9971 16 -- 622 6 7 J0594 3 1 681 7 0 - 9912 J6 I 

do. 50 
" 

6 % do. -- 4000 0 0 73 12 11 4073 12 11 73 12 11 [ -- 4000 0 0 
... -- -- -- - -- -- --

~~ 
14/6/54 Comm. of Public Works ... 50 

" 4i% do. 38021 5 4 -- ]802 8 11 39823 14 3 2106 4 2 -- 37717 10 1 
do. 50 

" 
4;-% do. 100212 6 2 - 4500 J 0104712 7 2 5354 2 6 -- 99358 4 8 

0 0 do. 50 .. 5t% do. 28979 12 101 - - 1518 IS 11 30498 8 9 1721 17 8 - 28776 J I 1 
do. 50 

" 5i% do. 27067 ] 5 6 - 1554 o IJ 28621 16 5 1720 0 4 - 26901 16 1 

{"-
do. 50 

" 6i% do. 5066 13 3 -- 316 5 0 5382 J8 ~ I 343 7 4 -- 5039 10 11 
do. SO 

" 5i% do. 271086 18 11 -- 15567 6 9286654 5 16990 2 0 -- 269664 3 8 
0 0 11/3/57 do. SO 

" 6:!- % do. 42072 1 10 -- 2626 12 5 44699 10 

~i 
2817 8 4\ -- 41882 1 11 

do. 50 
" 

do. -- -- -- - -- -- --
75000 0 0 11/3/57 do. 50 

" 5i% do. 73370 10 1 - 4213 6 IJ 77583 17 4598 8 6 -- 72985 8 6 
-- -- -- - -- -- --.,. 

30/9/57 do. 50 6i % do. 21983 I 9 1372 9 2 23355 10 ] I 1468 18 6 r " 
-- - 21886 12 5 

L 34500 0 0 do. 50 
" 5t% do. 8844 10 9 -- 507 18 il 9352 9 2 552 18 8 - 8799 JO 6 

do. 50 
" 5t% do. 3088 16 3 -- 169 J3 3258 9 4 186 11 4 - 3071 18 0 

500 0 0 12/6/61 do. SO 
" 6i% do. 497 18 11 - - 31 1 9 529 0 8 33 5 6 -- I 495 15 2 .,. 

11/5/59 do. 50 5i% do. 29846 12 10, 1714 5 7 31560 18 5 1848 12 8 29712 5 9 
" 

-- --
80000 0 0 do. 50 

" 
5;-% do. 40227 8 6 -- 2209 17 I 42437 5 7 2405 9 8 -- ' 4OO3J 15 11 

do. 50 
" 6t % do. 9145 15 4 -- 571 I 4 9716 J6 8 606 5 6 -- 91 JO J I 2 

do. 50 
" 

do. - -- -- - - -- - -
104650 0 0 10/3/58 do. 50 

" 5i % do. 68164 15 

gl 
- 3914 14 2 72079 9 4 4251 1 8 -- 67828 7 8 

do. 50 
" 

6t% do. 34944 6 - - 2181 ]4 9 37126 1 3 2330 2 4 -- 34795 J 8 11 
10/11/58 do. 50 

" 5i% do. 30740 4 -- 1765 8 4 32505 13 0 1917 2 4, -- , 30588 10 8 
40200 0 0 do. 50 5;-% do. 5370 j 

41 
-- 294 19 5 5665 0 9 323 10 .,1 -- 5341 10 7 

" do. 50 
" 

6i % do. 3614 13 2 -- 225 13 7 3840 6 9 241 010 -- I 3599 5 Lt do. 50 
" 

6 % do. -- 9000 0 0 195 5 9 9195 5 9 195 5 9 -- 9000 0 0 
10500 0 0 do. 50 

" I 6 % do, -- 1400 0 0 - - 1400 0 0 -- -- 1400 0 0 
11/5/59 do. 50 

" 5i% do. 53273 7 0 - 3059 16 5 56333 3 5 3299 12 6 -- 53033 10 11 
88000 0 0 do. 50 

" ~% do. 31292 911 -- 1719 0 6 33011 10 5 187J 4 2 -- , 311 40 6 3 
do. 50 

" 
5;- % do. 2500 8 2 -- J56 2 1 2656 10 9 165 15 0 - 2490 IS 9 

do. 50 
" 

6 % do. -- 9300 0 0 -- 9300 0 0 -- - 9300 0 0 
"J. 50 

" 6-1- % do. 129901 4 ]0 -- 8104 15 5138006 0 3 8550 10 5 -- 129455 9 10 
136750 0 0 28/11 /60 do. 50 

" 6i % do. 2000 0 0 - - 91 11 3 2091 1.1 3 95 8 4 - - 1996 211 
do. 50 

" 
6 °/ -- 1400 0 0 -- 1400 0 0 -- - - 1400 0 0 /0 

{ 75500 0 0 16/4/62 do. 50 
" 6t% do. 69000 0 0 - - 4281 I 6 73281 I 6 4497 3 7 - - 68783 J 7 Jl 

do , 50 
" 6 % do. -- 4300 0 0 110 17 10 4410 17 ]0 114 10 2 -- 4296 7 8 

do. 50 
" 6% do, - 1800 0 0 -- 1800 0 0 -- -- 1800 0 0 

... 19000 0 0 16/4/62 do, 50 
" 6t% do. J8000 0 0 -- ) 124 I ] J 19124 III 1182 19 8 -- 17941 2 3 

1'86100 0 0 3/ )0/62 do. 50 
" 6t% do. 60000 0 0 -- 3691 3 2 63691 3 2 3862 10 8 -- 59828 12 6 

do. 50 
" 

6 % do. 1 38000 0 0 91000 0 0 2549 5 2131549 5 2' 2615 17 4 - 128933 7 10 
do. 50 " 6% do. 61000 0 0 -- 61000 0 0 - -- 61000 0 0 

171500 0 0 29,S/63 do. SO 
" 

6 °;'; do. 17500 0 0 277 6 3 J7777 6 3 277 6 3 -- 17500 0 0 

l do. 50 
" 6 % do. -- 11500 0 0 -- 11500 0 0 -- -- 115oo 0 0 

Comm. of Public Works. 3t% il I ... 16180 0 0 4/7/1912 ... 60 .. Instalment 2097 3 7 -- 71 9 J 2J68 12 8 292 4 - 1876 8 7 

[ 13000 0 0 12/ 11 /51 do. 35 .. 3-1-% Annuity 10032 18 2 - 323 ]6 0 10356 14 21 605 5 -- 9751 8 6 
do. 35 5t% do. 451 2 ]) -- 23 11 2 474 14 I, 33 5 -- ! 441 8 5 .. 

2200 0 0 17/6/57 do. 35 . 6t% do. 1756 0 0 --- 109 4 3 1865 4 31 142 4 61 -- i 1722 19 9 
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T reasurer, due by him:­
Ba lance per Bank Pass Book 
Paying Order Outstanding 
Officers Jl11prest Accounts 
Cash on Hands 

28 

DR. 

Receipts a nd Expenditure of Capital Mo nies :­
Expendi ture in Excess ... 

Balance Against Accounts :­
Roads 
Sanitary 
Housing 
Voca tional Education 
UnemploYl11ent Assistance 
Gl'Jlcral Purposes 

Total · 

Indebtedness on foot of Loans: 
3t% Stock 
Other Loans 
Loan- Gas Depa rtment . .. 

Total 

STATEMENT OF BALA CE 

£ s. d . 

67 0 0 
9J94 13 2 

J04J9 7 2 
J896 8 7 

52064 0 J 
J8.15 15 2 
308 10 2 

67222 12 6 

755000 0 0 
6051391 0 0 

355200 0 0 

7161591 0 0 

£ s. d. 

9261 13 2 

168660 3 4 

133726 13 ]0 

£3JJ648 10 4 

,1 •• "';'......... '~'J'\ 

AT CLOSE F 'EAR 

Treasurer, duc to bim:­
Revenue Account 
Capital Account 
Unpaid Bills ... 

CR. 

Receipts and F',l1cnditure of Capilfll Monies : -­
Unexpended Balances 

Balance in favour of Accollnts:­
Health 
Public Assistance 

10tal 

Du to Lenders: 
31% Stock 
Other Loan 
Loans-Gas Department 

... 

£ s. d. 

654 4 11 
158 13 3 

470081 0 0 
5221 40 0 4 

202430 14 9 

Total ... 5894051 15 

£ s. d. 

lJ9712 8 2 
158485 12 7 
22463 0 8 

10174 10 9 

812 18 2 

£311648 10 4 
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30 

ASSETS 

Balance at close of 31st March, 1964: 
Due by Treasurer 
1 n hands of Officers . .. 
Ml.nicipal R ate Arrears 
Mortgage Rates 
Coolraine 
H ousing Rent Arrears 
Water Rent Arrears ... 
S. D wellings Instalment Arrears 
H ousing Subsidy 
R ecoupable Expenditure 
Road F und Grants 
E. and Emergency Schemes Grant 
Cheap Fuel Scheme . . . 
Pensions: Officers and Servants 

Vocational Education Teachers 
Road Fund Expenses . .. 
Land Allotments 
C ivi l Defence ... 
School Meals 
Witnesses' Expenses 
G round Rents 
Lease Rents ... 
Way leaves, etc. 
Heal th Grant ... 
Fire Brigade and Ambulance 
Administra tion , Sa laries and Audit Fee 
Cheap Fuel- Health Authority ... 
Scholarships .. . 
Sanit ary Services Subsidy . ' . 

Total 

REVENUE 

(Statement of Cash 

£ s. d. 

---
92611 3 2 

20864 4 3 
16091 7 6 

667 8 5 
5145 14 4 
259 14 3 

5465 ] 3 
36000 0 0 
11095 5 9 
---

1850 0 0 
1558 9 4 
414 2 1 
106 4 ]0 

2662 8 11 
160 I 5 
59 1 3 J 
---

338 0 to 
787 19 4 
265 16 2 
240 8 I 

294 1 0 0 
1403 9 0 
4098 5 7 
927 10 0 

1494 12 4 
3847 0 0 

... £12853619 I1 

ACCOU T 

Assets and Liabilities) 

Due to Treasurer 
Unp:t icl Bills .. . 
S hool Me~ls vcr recolll ed 

Tolnl 

31 

LIABILITIES 
£ s. d. 

11 97 12 8 2 
22463 0 8 

33515 2 

... £142511 .~ 0 
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STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS OF RATE COLLECTION 

Arrears 
Collection brought forward 

District 
Current Rates TOTAL 

£ s. d. 

Collected 
within the year 

ARREARS 

No. £ s. d. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Totals ... 

8002 17 9 
5508 18 6 
1808 16 7 

10427 1 2 

25747 14 0 

£ s. d. 

101321 7 4 
109599 18 11 
80913 12 3 

110887 9 11 

402722 8 5 

109324 5 
115108 17 5 
82722 8 10 

121314 11 1 

Discounts 
Mortgage Rates 

428470 2 5 

Percentages 

£ s. d. 

102902 12 1 
108576 6 11 
80051 2 9 

109833 4 4 
Includes 

1409 4 10 
]303 7 1 

40.1363 6 1 

93.673 % 

1 rrecoverable 
£ s. d. 

JJ90 0 3 
2759 14 11 

-183 10 0 
1609 6 11 

6242 12 J 

1.457 % 

Carried forward 
£ s. d. 

5031 12 
3772 15 7 
2187 16 1 
98 71 J9 10 

20864 4 3 

4.87% 

STATEMENT OF AMOUNT EXPENDED OUT OF REVENUE ON THE CONSTRUCTION ANI) MAINTENANCE OF ROAOS 

Classification 

Trunk, Link and Other Roads 

M iJeage of all Roads in charge 
of the Road Authority 

69 

Expenditure 
£ s. d. 

23299 15 11 

STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS OF RENT COLLECTION 

Cost per Mile 
£ s d. 

337.13 7 

Arrears due at close 
of last year 

TOTAL 
for collection 

ARREARS 
Rents Accrued 

£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 

3891 0 6 223005 19 7 226897 0 1 

Percentages ... 

COLLECTED 

£ s. d. 

221305 0 1 

97.53% 

Irrecoverable 
£ s. d. 

446 5 8 

.20 % 

Due at close of ye:lf 
£ s. d. 

5145 14 4 

2.27 ~o 

STATEMENT OF NETT CHARGES ON REVENUE IN RESPECT . OF THE PROVISION OF HOUSE 

Total Number of 
Houses 

4294 

Expenditure (including 
Loan charges) 

291978 4 3 

Receipts (including 
State Grants) 

223296 8 4 

Deficit falling on Rates Loss per House 

68681 15 11 15 19 11 

", 
IV 

w w 
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ASH ASSETS ANT lAflILlTI ~-OFFlCER§ I WREST A ~CU NT 

J:. d. 

ily Accountant ... 60 0 0 
Cit.y Librarian 7 0 0 

Cash on Hands: 
City Accountant 701 9 9 9 
Rate Collectors .. . 2175 3 5 

Total ... £9261 13 2 

CERTIFICATE BY CITY' MANA ER ANI) TOWN CLERK OF 

CORRECTNESS OF AllSTRACT 

I certify that the foregoing figw'es are correctly abstracted from the 

books and account,s of the County Borough of Limerick. 

Dated this 25th day of 'eptember, 1964. 

TOMAS MAC DWtMADA, 
City Mal/ager alld Town Clerk 

CEnTtFlCATE UY LOCAL GOVERNMENT UDlTOR OF 

CORRECTNESS OF ABSTRACT 

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE 

I have audited the books and accounts of the County Borough of 

Limerick, for the year ended 31st day of March, 1964, and I bereby 

certify the foregoing to be a true abstract therefrom. 

Dated this 31st day of January, 1966. 

MlCHAEL MORAN. 

Local Goyel'1lll1ellt Auditor. 
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Previous Year 
£ £ 

94255 
16867 

1:509 
5603 
612 

3:543 

13599 

2m3 
138021 

1246 
121890 
5098 
U8 

3 

7949 
27314 

274 
3518 
1042 

4834 
687 

410 
4130 
67735 

109112 
523 

1199 
138 

14124 
27 

5;67 
2:41 

90 
3 

124 

125 
57 

3023 
20:27 

404 
1019 
209 
25 

1:50 

722 
128 35012 

205868 

CORPORATION OF LIMERiCK 

REVENUE ACCOUNT FOR THE 

To Manufacturing Gas: 
Coal Carbonising 
Wages, Carbonising 
Purifying Wages and Materials 
Coal used in Boilers 
Breeze used in Boilers 
Salaries 
Propane Gas... ... ... ... ... . .. 
Repairs and Maintenance of Works and Plant and Repairs 

to Retorts and Producers 
Loss on Sale of Plant and Machinery 
Depreciation : Plant and Ma~hinery 

" Distribution 01' Gas: 
Salaries 
Repairs, Maintenance and Renewals of Mains and Services ... 
Repairing, Renewing and Refixing Meters 
Installing Cookers and Fitl~gs ... 
Empties .. . 
Loss on Sale of Compressors '" 
Depreciation : Plant and Machinery 

" Rent, Rates and Insurances: 
Rents 
Rates 
Insurances 

Loss on Appliances and Fittings Account 

" Management: 
Administration Charges 
Office Salaries 
Collectors' Salaries 
Bank Interest 
Telephone 
Repairs and Painting . .. 
Postage 
Printing, Advertising and Stationery 
Contribution under Gas Regulation Act 
Sundry Charges 
Accountancy Charge 
Audit Fees-L.G.D. 
Legal Expenses , .. 
Insurance Claims 
Turnover Tax 
Stamping Paying Orders 
Cycle Allowance--Collectors 
Pensions 
Retirement Gratuity-Mr. John White ... 
Retirement Gratuity-Mr. F. K. Thomas 
Engineer-Travelling Expenses and Allowances 
Motor Expenses 
Assistant Engineers Travelling Expenses ... 
Loan Interest-Commissioners of Public Works ... 
Refund-Deposits 
Loss on Sale of Motor Vehicle 
Depreciation - Motor Vehicles .. . 

- Account Machine 

£ s. d. 

89426 6 3 
16463 19 9 
1482 16 4 
9082 1 6 
118 12 0 

3180 6 3 
4767 11 9 

17682 17 0 
710 13 5 

2446 10 0 

.1171 17 5 
10167 15 2 
6802 8 11 
176 19 0 

19 18 5 
921 18 1 

7861 14 2 

263 16 0 
3857 15 1 J 
1122 15 5 

410 0 0 
6476 15 0 
6829 6 4 

14877 17 0 
753 3 8 
888 . 4 4 
]39 6 1 
975 14 2 

27 1 2 
624 0 3 
220 0 0 
90 0 0 
18 2 0 
5 0 0 

1760 5 6 
---
55 7 6 

3259 4 6 
---

2598 611 
164 13 7 

1149 12 0 
414 8 4 

23 6 0 
---
411 3 

691 12 0 
119 13 7 

£ s. d . 

145361 14 3 

27122 11 2 

5244 7 4 
1750 7 11 

42575 11 2 

222054 11 10 

CERTIFICATE ay ITY MANAGER A 1> TOW~ CLERK OF 

CORRECTNE § OF ABSTRACT 

I c rtify that the foregoing figures are correctly abstracted from the 

books and accounts of the County Borough of Limerick. 

Dated this 25th day of September, 1964. 

TOMAS MAC DIAR1\1AD , 
City Mal/ager alld Tow" Clerk 

CER11F1CATE nY LOCAL GOVERNMENT DDl OR OF 

CORRECTNESS OF ABSTRACT 

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE 

I have audited the books and accounts of the County Borough of 

Limerick, for the year ended 31st day of March, 1964, and 1 hereby 

certify the foregoing to be a true abstract therefrom. 

Dated this 31st day of January, 1966. 

MICHAEL MORAN, 

Local Government Auditor. 
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AT 31st MARCH, 1964 

Previous Year 
£ £ 

13530 
2843 

12828 
88 15 

33779 
4714 

119 
173 

11872 
1605 

55679 

189653 

2889 

1150 

45 

10687 

21643 

38493 

2084 
194 

10636 

392 
50 

ASSETS 

Premises-SholVrooms, 35 O 'Conncll Street, Limerick 
" No . 4 Clare View Terrace 

Gas Works 
Addilions during year 

Plant and Machinery 
Additions during year 

Less: Sales 

Less: Depreciation to date 
Depreciation for year 

Motor Vehicles 
Additions during year 

Less: Sales 

Less: Depreciation to date 
Depreciation for ycar 

Office Equipment .. . 
Addiliolls during year 

Less: Depreciation to date 
Depreciation for year 

Balance Profit and Loss Accollnt 
Rents Receivable 
Gas Rcnts Outsta nding 

Less: Discounts to be allowed 

Residuals- Debts 
Stocks 

Fittings -Debts 
Stocks 

Coal S tocks 
Coal Rebate Receiva ble 
Genera l Stores Stocl( 

lllvestlnent's- C.LE. 3 % Transport Stock ... 
5i % National Development Loan 

Cash on Hands 

39762 7 0 

£ s. d. 

55679 10 7 
152374 11 0 

229746 7 10 
5516 6 2 

235262 14 0 
1963 14 10 

233298 19 2 

10308 4 2 50070 11 2 

2156 0 11 
691 12 0 

5 6 14 8 
119 13 7 

5224 13 10 
573 10 0 

5798 3 10 
184 2 6 

5614 1 4 

2847 12 11 

J 676 16 0 
46 14 6 

1723 10 6 

646 8 3 

14648 19 4 
2622 0 7 

10549 12 3 
6097 I 0 

28887 3 11 
4729 7 2 

21B 9 1 
173 5 0 

575 Prepaid Expenses (includes Dividend due £4 11. 10.) ... 

£347647 

MICHAEL MORAN, Local Government Auditor. 31st January, 1966. 

£ s. d. 

11871 13 7 
1604 18 7 

208054 1 7 

183228 8 0 

2766 8 5 

1077 2 J 

408602 J2 5 
20239 6 7 
---

12026 18 " 
16646 13 3 

33616 11 

4103 17 6 
---

9523 8 0 

391 14 1 
50 0 0 

561 4 7 

£505762 6 3 
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